
Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

Local Development Plan Task Force
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 January 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell, Gerard Rice, 
Peter Smith and Alex Anderson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

3  Apologies for Absence 

4  Items of Urgent Business 

5  Declaration of Interests 

6  Terms of Reference 5 - 6

7  Overview of Local Plan 7 - 16

8  Work Programme 17 - 18

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 16 January 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can v
[...]
our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Local Development Plan Task Force
Terms of Reference

Aim:

To form a working group, hereafter referred to as “Task Force” to discuss and make 
recommendations in relation to the development and implementation of the Local 
Development Plan (LDP).

Membership:

6 elected Members (to be nominated in accordance with political proportionality). 

Chair:

The Chair and Vice-Chair shall be elected by the membership of the Task Force at 
its first meeting of each municipal year. The appointment will last for the municipal 
year’s duration. 

Duration:

The Task Force shall continue until such time as all business of the Group is 
complete, which will be when the plan is submitted to Government for inspection. 
The ultimate decision to discontinue the Task Force shall lie with the Planning, 
Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee as parent committee; 
however the Chair of the Task Force may make such a request to disband at any 
time.

Meeting Schedule:

The Task Force shall meet every two months. Schedule to be agreed. 

Activities:

The Task Force will undertake all but not exclusively the following activities:

1. To keep under review progress in preparing the Local Plan

2. Receive updates on Government policy changes and priorities insofar as they 
might impact on the preparation of the Local Plan

3. Receive reports and presentations on the development of the Local Plan 
evidence base and provide comments

4. Receive reports and presentations on the preparation of the South Essex 
Joint Strategic Plan and its implications for the Local Plan

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



5. Provide comment on the scope and nature of the thematic policy approaches 
to be considered in developing the Local Plan

6. Provide comment on the development of an evidence based Preferred Spatial 
Option

7. Review progress and the development of appropriate strategies and policy 
approaches to support the development of strategic sites within the framework 
provided by the Local Plan

8. To keep under review the Council’s approach to community engagement in 
the plan-making process

Decision Making

The Task Force shall have no executive powers and will refer all recommendations 
directly to the appropriate executive or quasi-judicial committee by way of report.

Page 6



21 January 2019  ITEM: 7

Local Development Plan Task Force

Overview of Local Plan 

This report is Public

Introduction

This report outlines the progress in preparing the Local Plan, leading up to the current 
publication of the Issues and Options Stage 2 Consultation Document, and provides 
an overview of the technical work required to inform the preparation of a Draft Local 
Plan which will the subject of future public consultation.  

1. Background 

1.1 The Council’s approach to plan-making is that it should be community-driven 
and infrastructure-led. The need to plan for future housing and economic growth 
due to population growth and the impact of wider socio-economic factors means 
that Thurrock and South Essex will change considerably over the next 20-30 
years. Having an up-to-date Development Plan is a key component in ensuring 
that the borough grows in a sustainable way with the necessary supporting 
infra
[...]
d 
other specialist needs, hot food takeaways, the need to protect locally 
important green spaces and buildings and the provision of sports facilities in 
the Borough. 

1.16 Delivering new homes that local people can afford is a key policy principle and 
an important outcome for the Borough.  The Local Plan as a land use 
document can enable and influence the location and type of new homes and 
the proportion that should be made affordable.  All mechanisms that are 
available to be used by the Local Plan to secure new Council homes will be 
used.  These mechanisms sit alongside other current Council initiatives to build 
new Council homes such as new build schemes in the HRA (117 currently in 
the pipeline), through TRL and by taking the opportunity afforded by the lifting 
of the HRA debt cap.

1.17 To ensure that stakeholders are able to make an informed response to the 
consultation the Council will publish a range of supporting technical evidence 
documents alongside the consultation document. These together with the main 
consultation document will be made available on the Council’s website and in 
hard copy at various locations across the Borough.

1.18 The consultation commenced on Wednesday 12th December 2018 and will run 
until Friday 8 March 2019. The consultation events will be delivered through a 

Page 10



mixture of community-based events and ‘Your Place, Your Voice’ consultation 
events. Details of which are:

Table 1 – Schedule of consultation events 

Type Location Venue Date Time
Community South 

Ockendon
South Ockendon Centre
Derry Avenue, South 
Ockendon, RM15 5DX

Tuesday 15 
January 

10.30am – 
12.30pm

Community Aveley Aveley Library
Purfleet Road, Aveley, 
RM15 4DJ

Thursday 
17 January

10.30m – 
12.30pm

Your Place, 
Your Voice 

South 
Ockendon

Lime Close Community 
Club, South Ockendon, 
RM15 6NN

Saturday 
19 January  

1pm – 5pm

Community Tilbury Tilbury Hub
Civic Square, Tilbury, 
RM18 8AD

Monday 21 
January

2pm – 4pm

Commun
[...]
eported to the Task Force at 
its next meeting. The preparation of the new LDS will need to reflect and 
respond to the risks to the plan-making process caused by the uncertainties 
surrounding the route and design of the Lower Thames Crossing, together with 
the timing of that project. It also should be noted that the ability of the Council 
to bring forward a sound Local Plan and will in turn be dependent on the 
success of the Council in influencing Government and Highways England to 
accept the need for significant modifications to the proposed alignment and 
design of the LTC scheme. 

Your Place, Your Voice

1.20 Community and stakeholder engagement is an important and central feature of 
the planning system and in order to engage with as many people as possible the 
Council launched a series of Your Place, Your Voice (YPYV) community 
planning events. These events were devised in response to comments that 
residents felt over whelmed by the technical nature of planning consultations 
and the volume of Council consultations that all seem to ask similar questions.  
The community planning events were run on a drop in basis giving local 
communities the opportunity to feed into the Local Plan and other Council 
documents and strategies by participating in a range of informal and highly 
interactive consultation activities.

1.21 In total 17 events were held across the borough between February and April 
2018. Across all of the events there were a number of issues which were 
consistently raised including:

 Poor and failing infrastructure
 Lack of affordable homes and homes for older people
 Anti-social behaviour, drugs and crime
 Neglected open spaces
 Congestion and poor air quality  

1.22 A series of follow up YPYV events have been programmed to run alongside all 
future stages of the Local Plan, including the Issues and Options (Stage 2) 
Consultation in order to provide local residents with greater range and more 
accessible means of engaging with and
[...]
Policies       

 Develop 
Thurrock 
Climate 
Change 
Strategy

 Develop 
Thurrock 
Energy 
Strategy

 Prepare Local 
Plan 
Environment, 
Green Belt and 
Climate 
Change Polices    

Retail and 
Town Centre 
Policies   

 Identify 
Preferred 
Spatial 
Strategy

 Prepare Local 
Plan Spatial 
Development 
Polices

 Prepare Town 
Centre and 
Strategic 
Development 
Area Inset 
Plans

 Prepare Local 
Plan 
Development 
Management 
Polices      

 Develop and 
expand YPYV 
Community 
Approach.     

Report Author
Sean Nethercott
Strategic Lead – Strategic Service

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 

Committee: Local Development Plan Task Force                           Year: 2018/2019 

Dates of Meetings: 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

   21 January 2019                                              

Risk Analysis of Thurrock’s Economic Growth Steve Cox Member – Motion from Cllr Jones Feb 
2018

Overview of Local Plan Steve Cox Officer

18 March 2019 – TBC 

Local Development Scheme Steve Cox Officer

Presentation from TCPA Steve Cox Officer

June 2019 – TBC 

Site Visits

Consultation Response Update

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Overview of Local Plan
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 21
January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell,
Peter Smith and Alex Anderson

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and
Public Protection
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead for Strategic Services
Luke Tyson, Directorate Business Manager
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

1. Appointment of Chair

The Democratic Services Officer asked for nominations for the Chair.

Councillor Jefferies nominated Councillor Redsell and Councillor Anderson
seconded the nomination.

Councillor Smith nominated Councillor Kerin and Councillor Kerin seconded
the nomination.

Members voted in favour of Councillor Redsell as Chair.
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair
The Democratic Services Officer asked for nominations for the Vice-Chair.

Councillor Smith nominated Councillor Kerin and Councillor Jefferies
seconded the nomination.

Members agreed on the nomination.
3. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Rice.
4, Items of Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.



Declaration of Interests

Councillors Kerin, Smith, Anderson and Jefferies declared they were
Members of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

Terms of Reference

The Corporate Director of Place gave a brief on the Task Force’s Terms of
Reference and advised Members on named substitutes and the start time of
the Task Force.

Members agreed on a named substitute from each political party. The start
time of the Task Force meetings would remain as 19:00.

Councillor Smith sought clarity on in point 6 to which the Strategic Lead for
Strategic Services answered that comment was to be provided in regards to
location based on the evidence given.

Overview of Local Plan

The Overview of the Local Plan was outlined by the Assistant Director of
Planning, Transport and Public Protection. The item detailed results from the
previous Issues and Options Consultation and provided information on the
current Issues and Options 2 Consultation that was currently running.

Pointing out the dates of the first 3 consultations that had recently been held
in Ockendon and Aveley, the Chair queried if more consultation dates would
be held in these areas. She went on to say that some residents may have
missed those dates due to the festive period and asked if these dates had
been advertised. The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public
Protection confirmed the dates and venue had been advertised.

Councillor Jefferies commented that he had not seen advertisements for the
consultation dates within his ward of Ockendon. The Chair stated that people
may not be aware of the venues booked for other consultation dates and that
she did not know of a venue with the name ‘Acorns’ which was within her
ward of Little Thurrock Blackshots. The Assistant Director of Planning,
Transport and Public Protection explained the venues had been chosen
based on availability but the service would look into the given venues.

Expressing concern on congestion, Councillor Smith questioned the council’s
plans regarding existing transport links. Giving reassurance, the Assistant
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection said an assessment
would be carried out to look into spatial options as to what may emerge from
the assessment. A new transport infrastructure was a possibility.

The Vice-Chair stated the importance of the Local Plan and felt it would
achieve success through a strong partnership, regardless of political party



background. He hoped Members and Officers would continue to work in
unison to see the Local Plan through.

In agreement, the Chair reflected back on past builds within Thurrock and
mentioned the incorrect building of Chafford Hundred. She stated
infrastructure was of key importance and was to be at the top of the priority
list.

Councillor Smith felt that a lot of the Local Plan was applicable to the
Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He
queried how the Local Development Plan Task Force would avoid overlapping
with the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. The Chair agreed and replied that there were other committees
that overlapped into the Task Force. The Corporate Director of Place said the
Local Plan was felt across all services of Thurrock and would work together
with all affected services.

Work Programme

Referring to the Local Development Scheme, the Assistant Director of
Planning, Transport and Public Protection explained the project plan was in its
various stages and would be going to Cabinet.

The Vice-Chair asked for presentations to accompany reports and asked for
feedback from other services within the council on big schemes. The
Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection said workshop
sessions could be set up to gather feedback and provide information.

Councillor Smith asked if the service had an idea on congestion problems.
The Strategic Lead for Strategic Services answered a baseline study was due
to start in February 2019 on road infrastructures and the Local Plan would
address these issues to reduce congestion and air quality. The service was
working with land owners on development to remedy problems from the past.

The meeting finished at 7.36 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

